OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura

File No. : F.19(6)DJ/SPJ/Estt./2022/2169-86

Dated, Sonamura 16th March, 2023

<u>MEMORANDUM</u>

Pursuant to the notification of Tripura Judicial Academy, Narsingarh, Agartala vide No.F.1(79)-TJA/eCommittee-Trg/ 2021- 23/3045-69, dated 10-03-2023 an 'Online Training Programme' of all Judicial Officers under Sepahijala Judicial District and other stakeholders viz. Ld. Advocates, Police Officers, Law Students, Law researchers and Government Departments under Sepahijala Judicial District District will be organized on the topic "District wise online eSCR (eSupreme Court Reporter) Outreach programme (Live Demo of eSCR for Stakeholders at District/ Taluka Level" for 30 minutes from 4.30 PM to 05.00 PM on 18.03.2023(Saturday).

Sri G.K. Shahi, Master Trainer Judicial Officer (The S.D.J.M cum Civil Judge Jr. Division, Bishalgarh, Sepahijala Judicial District) will act as resource persons of this online training Programme. He will be assisted by the **Sri Gouri Sankar Roy**, System Officer, Sonamura (online) and **Sri Arindam Chakraborty**, System Assistant, Bishalgarh.

The link to join the online training programme (Through Vidyo Platform) is: https://ecourts.vcmeet.nic.in/join/kwdmKfHamG Passcode : 101010.

All stakeholders shall join the online training at 4.30 PM on 18.03.2023(Saturday) and keep microphone in mute unless requested to unmute.

Enclosed : Training Schedule

(S. B. Datta) District and Sessions Judge Sepahijala Judicial District Sonamura

Copy To:

1) The Registrar General, Hon'ble the High Court of Tripura, Agartala for kind information.

2) The Director, Tripura Judicial Academy, Narsingarh, Agartala for kind information.

3) The Judge, Family Court, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.

4) The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Sepahijala Judicial District, Bishalgarh.

5) The Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.

6) Principal Counselor, Family Court, Sonamura, Sepahijala District.

7) The District Secretary, District Legal Service Authority, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.

8) The DM & Collector, Sepahijala District, Bisramganj. He is requested to circulate the memorandum to all the departments under his jurisdiction with a request to attend the said online training programme on the said time.

9) The Superintendent of Police, Sepahijala District, Bisramganj. He is requested to circulate the memorandum to all the Police Officers in Sepahijala District for attending the said online training programme.

10) **Sri G. K. Shahi,** Master Trainer Judicial Officer (Sub-divisional Judicial Magistrate cum Civil Judge (Jr. Division), Bishalgarh, Sepahijala Judicial District for information and doing the needful towards imparting the aforesaid training. Programme details enclosed herewith for ready reference.

11) The Civil Judge Jr. Div. cum Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Bishalgarh, Sepahijala Judicial District.

12) Judicial Magistrate 1st Class cum Civil Judge Jr. Div., Sonamura, Sepahijala Judicial District.

13) Civil Judge Jr. Div. cum Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Sonamura, Sepahijala Judicial District.

14) Secretary, Sonamura Bar Association and Bishalgarh Bar Association with a request for wide circulation of the memorandum among all Bar members.

15) Shri Gouri Sankar Roy, System Officer attached to the Office of the District and Sessions Judge, Sepahijala, Sonamura for providing assistance to the Judicial Officer Master Trainer in imparting the Training programme and uploading of the Memorandum in the website of the Sepahijala Judicial District.

16) Shri Arindam Chakraborty, System Assistant attached to the Office of the Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Sepahijala, Bishalgarh for providing assistance to the Judicial Officer Master Trainer in imparting the Training programme.

17) Notice Boards at Sonamura and Bishalgarh Court Complex.

Sd/-

District and Sessions Judge Sepahijala Judicial District Sonamura

Enclosed : Training Schedule

District wise online eSCR Outreach programme conducted by the Tripura Judicial Academy (TJA) with assistance of the Hon'ble High Court of Tripura.

Live demo of eSCR (eSupreme Court Reporter) for stakeholders at District/Taluka Level

Slno Particulars Details 18/03/2023 (Saturday) Date of Programme 1 Time of the Programme 04:30 PM to 05:00 PM 2 All the Judicial Officers posted in the District 3 Participants with other stakeholders like Ld. Advocates, Police Officers, Law Students and Law researchers. Master Trainers Judicial Officer(s) to be Resource Person / Trainers 4 nominated by the Ld. District & Sessions Judge. Online (Through Vidyo Platform). 5 Mode of the Programme

Programme Details

Details of Topic to be covered

Slno	Duration	Торіс
		Live Demo on eSCR (eSupreme Court Reporter)
1	15 minutes (04:30 - 04:45 PM)	Benchwise search option.
		Judgewise search option.
		Yearwise search option.
		Citationwise (Year/Volume/supp vol) search option.
		 Case typewise search option.
		Key word search option.
		Phrases search option.
		All words search option.
		Any words search option.
		Make Annotation in PDF.
		Download PDF.
2	15 minutes (04:45 - 05:00 PM)	Live Demo of High Court Judgement Search
		Keyword search option.
		Phrases search option.
		All words search option.
		Any words search option.
		Court search option.
		Judge search option.
		Act/Section search option.
		Decision date search option.
		Make Annotation in PDF.
		Download PDF.